140 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 110

STATE TREASURER—Continved

In light of this, we recommend that funding for this position in the budget year
be equally divided between the General Fund and reimbursements. This will
enable the Treasurer’s Office to provide staff to these commissions until they
become fully operational and reimbursements are sufficient to assume full support
of the position.

We, therefore, recommend a decrease of $13,744 in General Fund support and
an increase of $13,744 in reimbursements. '

State and Consumer Services Agency
MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY

Item 110 from the General

Fund - Budget p. SCS 1
Requested 1981-82 ..........ccoevvvrennnnnndd eerreererneetreraiaaeenrasaarisanraraees . $4,497,337
Estimated 1980-81.............. eetereererirnitierererietrareeesereresranirranrareearanerare : 3,456,767
Actnal 1979-80 ..ot cerreeee st asereeenta s e rae e sessesannesas 2,827,604

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $1,040,570 (+30.1 percent)

Total recommended reduction ........c.ccciviencicienniieneesessreesivnnas $349,006
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS " page

1. Museum of Afro-American History and Culture. Withhold recom- 142
mendation on $211,895 in support and $410,000 of special item of
expenditure 110-001-001 (c), pending development of exhibit plans.

2. Space Science Center. Reduce by $62,255. Recommend deletion . 143
of proposed staff for unjustified new program.

3. Office of Development. Reduce by $71,751.. Recommend deletion 143
of staff, due to lack of workload justification. ,

4. Refurbishment of exhibits. Reduce by $150,000. Recommend de- = 144
letion pending review of potentxal use of display space for other
exhibits.

5. Special Repairs. Reduce by $65,000. Recommend deletlon of 144
funds for repair projects, due to lack of supporting information.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Museum of Science and Industry is an educational, civic and recreational
center located in Exposition Park in Los Angeles. It is administered by a nine-
member board of directors appointed by the Governor. The museum’s exhibits
feature scientific accomplishments, and its education program is designed to
stimulate students’ interests in science and the arts. A portion of the program is
financed by the Museum Foundation Fund which is supported by private contri-
butions. Several facilities of the museum are available to public and private groups
for education, recreational and ciyvic functions. The museum also owns and oper-
ates 26 acres of public parkmg for both its patrons and those of the adjacent
coliseum, sports arena and swimming stadium. These facilities are all located in
Exposition Park, which is owned and maintained by. the state through the mu-
seum. In addition to providing security for its own facilities, the museum is respon-~
sible for security in Exposition Park. .




Item 110 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 141 -

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $4,497,337 from the General Fund for
support of the museum in 1981-82. This is $1,040,570, or 30.1 percent, more than
estimated current-year expenditures. This amount will increase by the amount of
any salary or staff benefits increase approved for the budget year. Total expendi-
tures in support of the museum during the budget year include $19,170 from
reimbursements and $775,000 from the California Museum Foundation of Los
Angeles for education and other museum-related programs. Table 1 shows the
museum’s proposed expenditures and funding sources for the past, current and
budget years.

_ Table 1
Museum of Science and Industry
Budget Summary

Actual Estimated ~ Proposed Change

Programs 1978-80 1950-81 1981-82 Amount Percent
Education:- : ) :
Support ‘ $2,163,074  $2,727481  $3,112,133 $384,652- 14.1%
Refurbish exhibits .......c.cccocommniivines —_— — '150,000 150,000 N/A
Afro-American temporary exhibits .. — = 410,000 410,000 - N/A
Subtotals $2,163,074 -~ $2727481  $3,672,133 $944,652 34.6
Administration $675,213 $748,456 $844,374 $95,918 - 12.8
Foundation (770,024) (782,000)- _ (775260) _ (—6,740) 09
Totals - $2,838287  $3475937  $4516507  $1,040570 = 299
General Fund : 89,827,604~ $3456,767 - $4497,337 . $L040,570. - 30.1
Reimbursement ...........owciveeveeersensid 10,683 19170 19170 - =
Totals....cc.ccconns $2,838287 $3475937  $4516507 - $1,040,570 299
Personnel-years . 1099 129.4 1315 81 6.2

The $1,040,570 increase in the museum’s budget consists of $69,669 for cost
changes in the current program, and $970,901 for new programs and repairs. Table
2 lists the proposed changes. Of the amount requested for new projects, $286,751
would be used to upgrade the existing program by repairing and refurbishing
museum facilities and. promoting volunteer activities. The remaining $684,150
would be used to staff the proposed Aerospace Science Center and the California
Museum of Afro-American History and Culture. (The museum is also requesting
capital outlay funds for these projects in Item 110-301-036.) As part of these propos-
als, the museum is requesting authorization of 10 new positions.

Table 2
Museum of Science and Industry
Schedule of Changes

. General Fund  Reimbursement Total
1980-81 Current Year Revised . $3.456,767 $19,170 $4,516,507
1. Cost-Changes ‘ :
Personal services ; © 12,506 — 12,506
Operating expenses ... - - 57,163 — 57,163
2. Program Change Proposals : . _ .
Afro-American Museum. (6 positions)...........c..cc..n. 211,895 — . 211,895
Afro-American. Museum-—temporary exhibits. . 410,000 —_— 410,000
Aerospace center (2 pOSItions) ......eivuvivesssssenisizensseen 62,255 - 62,255
Museum development (2 positions) ... i 71,751 = 71,751
Refurbish exhibits 150,000 — 150,000
Special repairs - 65,000 — 65,000

1981-82 Proposed Expenditures 84,497,337 $19,170 $4,516,507




142 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 110

MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY—Continued

California Museum of Afro-American Hisfory and Culture

We withhold recommendation on the $621,895 requested for staff, travel, exhibits and
exhibit procurement for the California Museum of Afro-American History and Culture,
pending receipt and analysis of supporting data.

The California Museum of Afro-American History and Culture (CMAHC) was
“authorized within the Museum of Science and Industry, by Chapter 571, Statutes -
of 1977 (AB 420).-The Legislature expressed its intent that CMAHC preserve,
collect and display artifacts of Afro-American contributions to the arts, science,
religion, education, literature, entertainment, politics, sports and history of the
state and the nation. It created a CMAHC board, and gave the board power to
appoint an executive director and staff to carry out this directive. It approved
support funds for two positions for the museum in the 1978 Budget Act, but the
positions were deleted as part of budget cutbacks required by Control Section 27.2.

At the present time, CMAHC has no staff.

The board, with the help of staff from the Museum of Science and Industry
(MSI) and the office of the Secretary of State and Consumer Services, has submit-
ted a request for state support in 1981-82. The budget proposes $621,895 for a staff

- of six, operating expenses, and a temporary exhibit program. It also proposes
$182,600 for plans and working drawings for a bulldmg to house the museum. Our
analysis of the capital outlay request appears in the following section (Item 110-
301-036)

The activities of the proposed staff during the budget-year would include help-
ing the board develop the conceptual framework of the museumn and design its
facilities, and securing permanent and loaned exhibits. The cost for the director,
secretary, curator and three exhibit staff would be $211,895. The museum also
proposes $367,000 to acquire and display exhibits in temporary quarters at MSI and
other museums until its own exhibit space is available. Finally, the budget requests
$53,000 for a customized van and a driver to tour the state with a traveling exhibit.
While the temporary exhibit costs are listed as a special item of expense, museum
and agency staff anticipate that they would probably be continued as a part of
CMAHC's permanent program.

The material submitted to us in support of the budget request for CMAHC
states:

“Due to lack of staffing and the delay in appointments to the Advisory Board,

no progress was made between 1977 and 1980 toward implementing the provi- -

sions of AB 420. Currently, therefore, no facility has been built to house the

CMAHC, no exhibits have been secured, no potential resources have been

identified, and no detailed conceptual framework for the Museum has been

developed.”

As a result of the delay in development work the board was not able to provide
us with sufficient information to justify the amount requested. The proposal did
not include information on the cost of artifacts, a breakdown of how much would
be spent on rented exhibits as opposed to purchased ones, or schedules showing :
that specific rented exhibits and museum display space would be available in the
‘budget year. It is not clear that the schedules of other museums will be flexible
enough to accommodate CMAHC exhibit plans during the budget year. The Mu-
seum of Science and Industry, for instance, schedules temporary exhibits up to two
years in advance. Finally, as our analysis of the CMAHC capital outlay proposal
indicates, the size of the museum facilities has not been defined. That decision will
affect the amount needed for purchased exhibits in this item.




Item 110 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 143

Given the Legislature’s intent in enacting . Chapter 571, state support. for
CMAHC is appropriate. More research and planning needs to be done, however,
to justify the specific amounts of state support requested in the budget. »

Recent events indicate that the requisite planning will begin shortly. The vacan-
cies that existed on the CMAHC board have been filled. During the remainder of
the current year, consultants funded from an Intergovernmental Personnel Act
grant and the Arts Council will help the board start developing both (1) a'general .
conceptual plan for the museum and (2) a schedule of the potential sources and
exhibitors of temporary displays in 1981-82. The consultants should be able to

‘provide more information on the funds that will be needed to carry out the
program proposed by the CMAHC board.

While we recognize that the museum clearly will require some initial full time
administrative -and professional staff to initiate its new program, we withhold: a
recommendation on the funds proposed for the staff and traveling exhibit projects
until the board and its consultants present data justifying the amounts requested.

Aerospace Science Center
We recommend deletion:of funds for two posmons for a new program on the basis that
-a need for the proposed program has not been demonstrated, for a-savings of $62,255 from
the General Fund.
_The budget requests $62,255 for an assistant director and a clerical: posmon to
_serve as the' initial staff of an Aerospace ‘Science Center. The assistant director
would help plan the education facilities, exhibits;, and programs of a proposed new
‘ bu11d1ng He would also .develop various education projects including summer
science workshops, faculty training programs, sympos1a, and an Insntute Tramee-
ship Program. - -
. Existing law authorizes the museum to estabhsh a space age museum in its
building at Exposition Park. MSI has devoted half of the exhibit area in 1ts Space
Building to the display of its aviation and space collection. '
. The museum has requested funds to plan a new building to house these exhibits,
but has not submitted information demonstrating ‘that the current exhibit and
" education facilities are inadequate, or that new facilities are needed. For this
reason, we have recommended deletion of capital outlay funds requested for the
building ( page 144). If the Legislature deletes these funds, there will be no need
for a director to oversee the project. .

Office of Development
We recommend. deletion of support for museum development staff on the: basis that an
ex:stmg position, once filled, will be adequate to meet tl)e museunt’s current needs, for a:
savings of $71,751 from the General Fund. ' :
The museum is requesting $71,751 for two new posmons (one management and
- one clerical) to promote and coordinate the efforts of its volunteers who act as tour
guides, lead seminars, and provide technical expertise in specific exhibits. These
positions wouild also develop volunteer resources for the two proposed new bmld-
ings-and their programs, particularly the Space Science Center i
-Our analysis 1nd1cates several problems with this proposal _
L Ifthe Leglslature does not approve funds for the two new bmldmgs, the need :
“to develop new volunteer projects would be substantially reduced. -
2. In the event the Legislature approves funds for the two new projects, the
request for additional staff would still be premature, because the new buxld
“ings would niot be ready for occupancy for two and one-half to three years.
‘3. There is already one: ‘assistant director position allocated to this function. He.
“solicits donations and acts as a liaison with the museum foundation and other
. ‘volunteer groups The ex1stmg posmon however has been vacant for a year




144 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 110

MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY—Conhnued

No data is available to 1nd1cate that contributions or volunteer services. de-
clined during that time.

We recommend that no additional: staff be authorized at thls time because the
existing vacant position, once filled, should be sufficient to meet the current needs
of the museum. This will result in a-$71,751 savings to the General Fund.

Umushfued Funds for Refurblshmg ‘State-Owned Exhibits

We recommend deletion of funds for refurbishing state-owned exhibits, for a sa Vmgs of
$150,000 from the General Fund,

_Many exhibits in the museum, such as the mathemahcs,,energy and communica-
tions displays, are donated and maintained by private companies. . Otliers, primar-
ily the water, geology, parks and forests and redwoods exhibits, are the state’s
responsibility. The budget proposes $150,000 to refurbish various state-owned ex-
hibits.

The museum has not provided any Justlﬁcatlon for the spemﬁc amount request-

ed. Moreover, it is possible that the museum’s existing space may be used more
productively for other exhibits, making it unnecessary to refurbish -the ex1st1ng
ones.
- In our analysis of the museum’s capital outlay request; we have suggested that
the museum survey its existing facilities to determine if proposed new programs
could be accommodated by rearranging current exhibits and offices. The results
of such a survey might-eliminate the need to refurbish some or all of the current
exhibits. Pending the results of the survey and development of a long-range space
utilization plan, we recommend that funds for exhibit refurblshment be deleted
for a General Fund savmgs of $150 000. :

Funds for Umusﬂﬁed Repair Prqecis

We recommend deletion of $65,000 for repair projects.

:The budget proposes $65,000 for various repairs to the museum’s facilities. At the
time this analysis was written, the museum had supplied us with a list of projects
to be undertaken but had not provided justification for the amounts requested.
Accordingly, we have no basis to recommend approval of this request, and recom-
mend that the $65,000 be deleted, for a General Fund savings. '

: MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 110-301 from the General :
..Fund, Special Account for Pl
' Cap1ta1 Outlay SRR - Budget p- SCS 4

Requested 1981-82 ...... T
‘Recommended approval ; ke
Recommended reductlon :

Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS p3£
1. Aerospace 'Science Building. Reduce by $243,400. Recommend 145
deletion of preliminary plans and working drawings. = ..
2 “Afro-American History and Culture Museum Building. Wlthhold 146
' recommendatlon on request for. funds to develop archltectural




Item 110 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 145

" drawings for the construction of a new building, pending (1) clarifi-
cation of legislative intent and (2) receipt of definitive plan for
proposed building. SR .
3. Afro-American History and Culture Museum. Recommend that 146
the museum designate specific area (s) within existing buildings for ‘
assignment to the Afro-American History and Culture program and
install suitable identification of the museum on the exterior of the
- building. ,
4. Elevator Replacement. Reduce by $138,000 Recom.mend dele- 147
tion of the elevator replacement project. : o
5. Hall of Economics and Finance. Reduce by .5‘350000 ‘Recom- 147
mend deletion of preliminary plans, working drawings and con- '
struction for site improvements. T
6. Minor Projects. Reduce by $104,500. Recommend reductlon of 148
.- minor capital outlay program. S

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

- The budget proposes -an appropriation ‘of $1,073,500 from the General Fund,

Special Account for Capital Outlay, for five capital outlay projects at the Museum
of Science and Industry. The proposal consists of (1) two items for planning funds
related to new exhibit buildings, (2) replacement of an elevator, (3) construction
of site development related to a new building, and (4) minor capital outlay A
d13cuss:on of the prOJects and our recommendatlon on each follows. -

Aerospuce Sclence Buuldmg _ : SR _

We recommend deletion of Item 110-301-036(a), pre]zmmary plans and worlang dra wmgs,
Aerospace Science building, a reduction of $243,400.

This $243,400 request is for development of preliminary plans and working
drawings for a new building to house the Aerospace Science exhibit program. The
data submitted regarding this proposal indicates that the facility would be a two-

~story biilding containing approximately 37,000 to 45,000 square feet, and would
. cost$4 million. The museum indicates; however, that the Office of State Architect
" is preséntly working on the budget package, thlS may result in modlﬁcahons to the
estimate of square feet and costs. '
The museum ‘currently maintains, within approximately 300,000 square feet of
building space; several scientific and art exhibits including an Aerospace Sciences
exhibit. No information has been presented to-iridicate that the ensnng'buﬂdlng :
space:is madequate to exhibit the scientific and art featiires necessary to maintain
- the museum’s function as a museum and education center. Before any new build--
ings are planned, the museum should develop a physical space inventory/utiliza-
tion plan, from' which the museum’s space needs’ could be assessed Th1s plan
should, at a minimum, include:

.« Total amount of existing space. '

» Use of existing space, by space categories such as office, exh1b1t classrooms,
storage, etc.
' Use of existing space, by types of exhibits, etc. ~ ‘
- Utilization of existing space, including scheduled uses, unscheduled uses.
Basis for determining adequacy/inadequacy of space. .
Space needs per space category, based on utlhzatlon and adequacy / madequa-
. cy of existing space.

.« A short-range'and long-range plan for meetmg identified space deﬁcxenmes

Until the information described above is available, we ‘have o basis’ upon wh1ch ;

-to recommend approval of the requested planning funds. Consequently, we rec- -
ommend that Item 110- 301-036 (a) be deleted, for a savings of $243 400. -




146 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES " Item 110

MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY—CAPITAL OUTI.AY—Conhnued

Afro-Amerlccn History and Culture Museum Building

We withhold recommendation on Item 110-301-036(b), preliminary plans and working
drawings, Afro-American History and Culture Museum bmldmg; pending clarification of
legislative intent and receipt of definitive plans.

Further, we recommend that the museum designate specific area(s) within existing build-
ings for assignment to the Afro-American History and Culture program and install suitable
identification on the exterior of the building.

The budget requests $182,600 to provide for the development of architectural
drawings for the construction of the Afro-American History and Culture Museum
building. The information submitted by the museum does not indicate the an-
ticipated size of this building although the approximate cost of the facility is
estimated at $3 million. The museum advises us that the Office of State Architect
is developing the budget package for this project, and detailed information will be
provided when the package is completed.

Prior Legislative Action. During the 1977-78 legislative session, the Leglslature
created the California Museum of Afro-American History and -Culture in the
California Museum of Science and Industry. The legislation called for the Museum
of Afro-American History and Culture to be governed by a seven-member advi-
sory board with the members appointed by the Governor, Legislature and the
California Museum of Science and Industry. The museum is to preserve, collect
and display samples of Afro-American contributions to the arts, science, religion,
education, literature, entertainment, politics, sports and history of the state and
the nation. To assist in the operation of the museum, the museum may contract
with any institution or private nonprofit orgamzatlon it deems appropnate and
qualified.

Three years have past since the Leglslature created the California Museum of
Afro-American History and Culture, but no progress toward the development of
the exhibits called for by the legislation has been made.

Need for New Building. The museumn’s current five-year plan (prepared in
1979) does not indicate the need for a new building to house the Museum-of
Afro-American History and Culture, nor has the museum demonstrated that exist-
ing space cannot be dedicated to house exhibits and conduct the program for
Afro-American Heritage and Culture. The physical space inventory/utilization
plan, recommended above, should provide the information necessary to assess the
museumn’s need for additional space to support-this and other programs.

More importantly, legislative intent is unclear with regard to how the Afro-
American Heritage and Culture Museum program is to be housed. The legislation
creating the museum does not shed light on whether or not the program is to be
housed in the Museum of Science and Industry’s existing space or in new space.
Accordingly; the Leglslature should clanfy its intent with respect to housing for
this program.

If the intent was to provide a separate bulldmg, then the avallablllty of existing
space is irrelevant and fiinding for the proposed facxhty should be considered as -
soon as adequate information on size and cost is available. Documents being
developed by the State Architect should provide this information.

If, on the other hand thé leglslatlon establishing the museum did not contem-"

" plate construction of a separate building, the need for the proposed facility cannot :
be established until the space plan, mentioned earlier, is available. . :

Under these ¢ircumstances, we withhold recommendatlon pending clanﬁcatlon
of leglslatlve intent and receipt of definitive plans for the new building. ..

' Implication of Constructing a ‘New Facility. The museum’s plan to constrict = -
4 new bu11dmg would requlre two and one-half to three years to 1mplement This -




Item 110 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 147 .

represents the time required for architectural design and construction. Thus;

unless the museum assigns existing space to this program, a minimum of five and

one-half years will elapse between legislative authorization of the Afro-American -
History and Culture Museum and public-display of the exhibits called for by the

legislation. Consequently, we recommend that the Museum of Science and Indus-

try designate a specific area(s) in existing buildings for assignment to the Afro-

American History and Culture program. Further, a suitable 1dent1ficat10n of the
museum should be located on the exterior of the building.

Elevator Replacement

We recommend deletion of Item 110-301-036(c), elevator replacement, for a sawngs of
$138,000.

The budget proposes to convert an existing freight elevator to a passenger
elevator, at a cost of $138,000.

“In the Budget Act of 1979, the Leglslature appropriated $60,000 under the minor -
capital outlay program to change this freight elevator to a passenger elevator. The
original request was based on a hydrauhc system. The Office of State Architect,
however, has expanded the conversion project, and it now envisions replacement
of the present elevator with an electric unit.

According to a consulting engineer’s comparative analysis of using electric pow-
er rather than hydraulic power for this project; the first cost of the electric elevator
is about 25 percent to 50 percent higher than the cost of the hydraulic elevator,
and the maintenance cost is about double. The consultant points out that the
electric system is more reliable and efficient. Our analysis indicates, however, that
the elevator serves only three floors, and that under similar circumstances in other .
state facilities hydraulic elevators have been very satisfactory. .

On this basis, we recommend that the $60,000 already available be used for
modification of the existing elevator as originally proposed. Accordingly, we rec-
ommend deletion of the requested $138,000.

In the event the Legislature approves the project as proposed in the budget, the
appropriation should be reduced to $77,000, given that $60,000 is already available
and has been transferred to the Office of State Architect.

Site Improvemeni—HcII of Economics and Finance
We recommend deletion of Item 110-301-036 (d), preliminary plans, Worlang drawings and
construction, site improvements, Hall of Economics and Finance, for a savings of $350,000.
This $350,000 proposal is related to the construction of a new Hall of Economics
and Finance building. According to the museum, construction of the new facility
will necessitate the leveling and expansion of the existing patio, realignment of the
museum road, landscaping and the installation of loading and unloading facilities
for the main bulldmg
Architectural/engineering drawmgs, specifications or cost estimates have not
-been provided for this proposal. Consequently, the need for the elements of the
project or the associated costs cannot be substantiated. Moreover, the new Hall of
Economics and Finance has been undertaken by the Museum Foundation with
Financing provided by private donations. The need for the new building, site
location and all associated costs were not presented to or reviewed by the Legisla-
ture or the administration. When projects to be funded using nonstate funds are
undertaken at State University and Colleges campuses or. University of California "
campuses, no state funds are requested or received because the projects are not-
subject to legislative review/approval. We recommend that this policy also be -
applied to the Museum of Science and Industry. If additional funds are required
for the new Hall of Economics and Finance, the museum should secure the funds
in the same manner that funds have been acqulred to construct the building.




148 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items 112-163

MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY—CAPITAL OUTLAY—Continued

- In view of thé fact that no information is available regarding the expenditure

“of $350,000, and because the work is apparently associated with the construction
of a nonstate financed building, we recommend that Item 110-301-036 (d) be delet-
ed, for a General Fund savings.

Minor Projects

We recommend that Item 110-301-0.?6' (e) , minor pro;ects, be reduced by $104,500.

Minor capital outlay projects include those capital improvements costing
$100,000 or less per project. The Budget Bill proposes $159,500 for such projects at
thé Museum of Science and Industry. The available information indicates that one
project, for $55,000, will provide handicapped access to the Space building and the
Main Museum building. We recommend approval of this project. The museum,
however, has not provided any information indicating the projects proposed for
funding with the remaining funds. Consequently, we recommend  deletion of
$104,500 requested for minor project funding, for a General Fund savings.

State and Consumer Services Agency
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Items 112-163 from various

funds _ ’ o ~ Budget p. SCS 5
Requested 198182 ............ s $56,252,304
Estimated 1980-8l.......c.ccevevvivrvnnrenns Gereiaresteestssteiessstesseresdeseeatiane 50,827,699
ACEUAL 197980 ...eioeeeereieeeees e sseeesseesssieesessesesseeesessenesenion . 41,349,922

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases $5,424,605 (+10.7 percent) -
Total _recommended reduction ..........c.icevvneecienenevienns eevererteenaeen $840,313

1‘981—‘82 FUNDING BY ITEM iAND SOURCE

- Itermn Description ) Fund Amount
112:001-704—-Board of Aécountanc'y Accountancy $1,861,945
113-004-706—Board of Architectural Examiners Architectural Examiners. 918,176
114-006-001—State Athletic Commission General ) © 508,255
115-008-128—Board of Automotive Repair Automotive Repair - 3,976,047
116:010-713—Board of Barber Examiners - Barber Examiners ‘ 622,219
117-012-773—Board. of Behavioral Science "+ Behavioral Science : 443,663

Examiners , Examiners e
118-014-717—Cemetery Board . Cemetery - 196,179
119-016-157—Bureau .of Collection and Investxga- Collection Agency 526,523

tive Services .
119-016-769—Bureau of Collectlon and Invest:ga- Private Investigator and 1,093,925

tive Services Adjuster .

: 123-018-735—,Contractor's’ State License Board Contractors’ License - 14,486,937
124-020-738—Board of Cosmetology -~ Cosmetology Contingent ) 1,817,722
125-022-380—Board of Dental Examiners " " Dental Auxiliary . 386,226 .

. 125:022-741—Board of Dental Examiners “- State Dentistry ‘ Covoot o 1,429015
128-024-325—Bureau of Electronic and Apphance Electronic and Appha.nce ’ 859,931

Repair . Repair e : : :

" 130-026-180—Bureau of Employment Agenc1es Employment Agencxes : 615,684

131-028-258—Nurses’ Reglstry : Nurses’ Registry s S 21728




Items 112-163

132-030-745—Board of Fabric Care -

133-032-750—Board of Funeral Directors and
Embalmers

134-034-205—Board of Registration for Geologlsts
and Geophysicists

135-036-001—State Board of Guide Dogs for the
Blind

136-038-752—Bureau of Home Furnishings

137-040-757—Board of Landscape Architects

'138-042-108—Board of Medical Quality Assurance

138-042-208—Board of Medical Quality Assurance

138-042-280—Board of Medical Quality Assurance

138-042-295—Board of Medical Quality: Assurance

138-042-310—Board of Medical Quality Assurance

138-042:376—Board of Medical Quality Assurance

138-042-758—Board of Medical Quality Assurance

138-042-759—Board of Medical Quality Assurance
147-044-260—Board of Exammers of Nursing Home
Administrators

148-046-763—Board of Optometry
149-048-767—Board of Pharmacy
150-050-770—Board of Reglstratlon for Professwnal
Engineers -
151-052-761—Board- of Registered Nursmg
152-054-771—Certified Shorthand Reporters’ Board

153-056-T75—Structural Pest Control Board

154-058-406—Tax Preparers’ Program

155-060-118—Board of Examiners in Veterinary
Medicine

155-060-77T7—Board - of - Examiners in- Veterinary
Medicine )

158-062-779—Board of Vocational Nurse and Psychi-
atric Technician Examiners

158-062-780—Board of Vocational Nurse and vPsychi-
atric Technician Examiners

163-064-001—Department of Consumer Affairs
163-064-7102—Department of Consurner Affairs
—Building Maintenance and Operations
—Certified Shorthand Reporters’ Board

Total

# Revolving Fund established to pay administrative costs. Revenue denved from pro rata cha.rges to the

department’s conshtuent agencies.

Fabric Care -

Funeral Directors and
Embalmers

Geology and Geophysics

General

Bureau of Home Furnishings *. '

Landscape Architects
Acupuncturists :
Hearing ‘Aid Dispensers
Physician’s Assistant

" Podiatry

Psychology

Speech Pathology and Audi-
ology Examining Committee -

Contingent Fund. of the
Board of Medical Quahty
Assurance

Physical Therapy

‘Nursing - Home Administra- ;

tors’- State License Examm
ing Board

‘State Optometry

Pharmacy Board Contingent
Professional Engineers

Board of Registered Nursing -
Certified Shorthand Report-

ers: o
Structural Pest Control
Tax Preparers

.Animal Health Techmman

Examining Committee
Veterinary Exarmners Con-
tingent

Board of Vocational Nurse
and Psychiatric Technician
Examiners, Vocational Nurse

- Account .
Board - of Vocational Nurse '

and: Psychiatric - Technician
Examiners, Psychiatric Tech-
nicians Account "

Géneral :
Consumer Affairs®

- Consumer: Affairs

Transcript Reimbursement
Fund ‘

STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES /* 149
563,295

470,503

181,097 -

23,455

 Lisges

“156,782
156,502
101,130

117299

183,491

523,057
1

9951837 |

903,498 -
916,586

- 257,387 .
1,626,494

_' 1,540,318
9 797 468

156,946

1,629,043
1

66,999
407,817

- 1,433,850

338,179

1,423,878
(4,295,059)

- 1,153,414

316 634

$56,252 304




150/ STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continued

: 'SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS
' 1.

Excessive Surplus. Recommend that Acupuncture Advisory
Committee reduce fees to bring surplus funds into conformance
with existing law.

. Attorney General Legal Services. Withhold recommendation

pending receipt of additional information from the Department

_of Finance. .
. Understated Examination Costs. Recommend Department of

- Finance submit additional information regarding projected fund-

ing deficiencies in three examination programs.

. Board of Accountancy. Reduce Item 112-001:704 by $63,514. - Rec-

ommend deletion of funds proposed for a new affirmative action
program because it would add little to existing efforts 1ntended to
increase the number of minority accountants.

. Athletic Commission Fees. Recommend leglslatlon to raise fees

to eliminate General Fund subsidy.

. Automotive Repair Fund Deficit.. Recommend legislation allow-

ing the bureau to raise fees in order to avoid fund deficit.

. Expanded Automotive Repair Program. Reduce Item 115-008-128

by $173,862. -Recommend deletion of funds for program expan-

_sion because of 1mpend1ng fund deficit.
. ‘Underestimated Salary Savings. Reduce Item 115 008-128 b y $148,-
" 018, Recommend reduction because salary savings is underbudg-

- eted, based on past experience.

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
- mend reduction because agency acknowledges that ev1dence
186

E V&

.. Overbudgeted Temporary Help Services. Reduce Item 340-001-420

by $80,679. Recommend reduction because temporary help serv-
ices are overbudgeted, based on past experience.

Contractors’ State License Board. Withhold recommendation
pending further review of operations and receipt of additional
budget information from the Department of Finance.

Dental Board Investigation Program. Reduce Item 125-022-741 by
$51,139. Recommend deletion of funds for expansion of investi-
gation program, given the difficulties encountered by the board
in initiating the basic investigation program.

Dental Auxiliary Surplus in State Dentistry Fund. Recommend
Dental Board lower radiation safety examination fees.
Embalmers’ Fees Support Funeral Directors’ Program.  Recom-

. mend Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers adjust fees to

-reflect individual program expenditures.
Geologist Board Report Review Program. Reduce Item 134-034-
205 by $46,100.. Recommend deletion of funds for new Report

Review program in the Board of Registration for Geologists and

Geophysicists because ' existence of a problem has not been
demonstrated.
Evidence Costs. Reduce Item 138-042-758 by $15,000. - Recom-

costs have been overbudgeted.

‘Tax Preparers Program.. Recommend legislation to ehmmate

Tax Preparers Program as proposed in the Governor’s Budget,
because the program offers little public protection.
Cooperative Development Program. Recommend limited-term

112-163

" Analysis

page
153

153
153
154
155

156

157
157
‘158
158
159
159
160

161

161
161

162




Items 112-163 : 'STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 151 _

authorization for four positions. Further:recommend supplemen- -
tal report language requiring the Division of Consumer Services
to report on efficacy of cooperative development program.. B
18. Senior Discount Program. - Recommend that department report 162
"during budget hearings on distribution of senior discount cards.
Further recommend supplemental report language directing de-
partment to report on alternative methods of providing and d1s- T
tributing the senior discount cards. A
19. Annual vs. Biennial License Renewal.” Recommend supplemeén: o
tal report language directing the Department of Consumer Affairs ©
. to report on feasibility of converting from annual to biennial li-’
_cense renewal., e
20. Increased Overtime Blanket. Reduce Item 16'3 06'4 702 by a net 01' 164
$37,663. Recommend reduction of $53,372 because less' costly
method for compensatmg overtime exists. Recommend additional
position for an increase of $15,709. Also, recommend supplemental -
report language requiring the department to authorize compen- "~
satory trme off, rather than payment for some overtlme hours ‘
worked. .- ,
-21.- One-Time Only Appropriations Continued. Reduce speczf’ ed 165
items by a total of $59,567. Recommend reductlon because one-
time only current year funds are continued into budget year. ,
22. Overbudgeted Contractual Services. Reduce specified items by a-. 166
total of $164,771. Recommend individual item reductions be-" =~
~ cause use of the amounts requested has not been 1dent1ﬁed or..
Justlﬁed ' .

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT
The Department of Consumer Affairs was established by the Consumer Affairs

Act (Chapter 1394, Statutes of 1970) as the state agency responsible for promoting

consumerism and protectmg the public from deceptlve and fraudulent busmess
.- practices.

The department has four major components: (1) the 32 regulatory agencies
which include boards, bureaus, programs and commissions; (2) the division of
administration; (3) the division of mvestrgatlon and (4) the d1v1s1on of consumer
services.

" Subject to the authority: conferred upon the department director by speclﬁc
- statute, each of the 32 agencies within the department has the statutory ebjective
of regulating an occupational or professional group in order to protect the general
“public against incompetency and fraudulent practices. Each entity seeks to.accom-
‘plish its objectives through licensure and the enforcement of laws, rules and
. regulations. Licensing involves the issuance and renewal of licenses or certificates,

-and the registration of various occupational groups. It also includes the establish-
ment of curricula; expenence standards, -and  school. accreditation. Enforcement

 “activities includé inspections, investigations, administrative hearings before an

officer of the: Office of Administrative Hearings and.court proceedings.
- The:Division of Administration provides centralized services such as accounting,
: budgetlng, personnel management; internal auditing, legal assistance and building
-, operation and maintenance. Most of the costs incurred by the Division of Adminis-
- tration are distributed on a pro rata basis to each-constituent agency.:

The department s. Division of: Investlgatlon provides. investigative and: mspec- B

_“tion services to-most constituent-agencies::A few boards:and bureaus, however;,
: _have their own inspectors and investigators. Boards and bureaus are: charged
- $34.15 per. hour for inspections and $38.16-per hour for investigations during the




152 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items 112-163

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continved

currént year. These charges are prOJected to increase to $34. 93 and $38.94, respec-
tively, in the budget year. ,

The Division of Consumer Services was established by Chapter 139 Statutes of
1970. The division is responsible for the department’s statewide consumer protec-
tion activities, which include research and advertising compliance, representation
" and intervention, consumer education and information, and consumer protection
legislation. Support for the Division of Consumer Services is provided by the
~ General Fund (72 percent), and various specral funds (24 percent) , and by reim-
: bursements and federal funds (4 percent).

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

"The budget proposes_ total expendrtures of $56,252 304 from various funds for
‘support of the department and constituent agencies in 1981-82. In addition, the
budget proposes expenditures of $13,546-in federal funds and $9,375,977 from
reimbursements, for a total expenditure program of $65,641,826. This is an increase
of $8,278,739, or 14.4 percent, over estimated current year expenditures. This
amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved -
for the budget year. It will also increase by the amount of any additional resources
needed to fulfill the regulation review imposed by Chapter 567, Statutes of 1979

(AB 1111), which establishes the Office of Administrative Law.

The budget includes $1,153,414 for building and maintenance costs and $11,344 -
788 for departmental administrative costs. These costs will be ‘paid from pro rata
charges, reimbursements and budget approriations. The Governor’s Budget in-
cludes $316,634 to establish the Transcript Reimbursement Fund per Chapter
1350, Statutes of 1980, which is not: dlsplayed in the Budget Bill. The Department
of Finance should correct this omission in an amended version of the bill.

Pro|ec|ed Fund Deficits

According to the Governbr s Budget the followmg ten agencres are expected
to have little or no surplus in their respective special funds at the end of the budget ‘
year. o .

"o Bureau of Automotive Repalr :

. ‘Cemetery Board

'« Bureau of Electromc and Apphance Repair
.Board of Registration for Geologists and Geophysrcrsts
Hearing Aid Dispensers Examining Committee
Board of Examiners of Nursing Home Admrmstrators
Board of Pharmacy :
 Board of Registered Nursmg
Structural Pest Control Board :
Board-of Vocational Nurse and Psychiatric Techmclans s

We: are advised that the Board of Registered Nursing and the Board of Vocatlon-
: al Nurse and Psychiatric Techmclans (in the Vocational Nurse program) are cur:
rently charging the maximum fee allowed by statute, and these agencies anticipate -
requesting enactment of legislation to increase the maximuim fee which they may
charge. The Boards of Registration for Geologists and 'Geophysicists, Nursing -
Home: Administrators, Pharmacy and Structural ‘Pest Control have legislative au-
thority to increase fees administratively and should do:so-to avoid deficits'in their-
‘special funds: The Hearing Aid Dispensers Examining Committee récognizes its
fiscal problem; but at the: t1me thlS analys1s was prepared it had no specrﬁc remedy
to propose.. .- - :
The Bureau of Automotlve Repalr budget prOJects a def1c1t of $1 533 438 in: the o




Items 112-163 STATE AND CONSUMER:SERVICES / 183

" Automotive Repair Fund. The bureau currently charges the maximum fee allowed
by statute, and will require enactment of legislation in order to raise fees to cover
the anhcrpated defimt

Trcnscrlpi Relmbursemeni Fund

Chapter 1350, Statutes of 1980 (AB 1017), requires the Certified Shorthand
Reporters Board to establish and maintain a Transcript Reimbursement Fund of
not less than $300,000 for each fiscal year, beginning with 1981-82, to provrde
- shorthand reporting services to eligible low-income litigants. The relmbursement
fund will be established using surpluses in the Shorthand Reporters Fund. Chapter
1350 also requires periodic reports to the Legislature on the operation of the
Transcript Reimbursement Fund.

To implement this program, the board is requestmg $17 901 in 1981-82 for 0.5

clerical positions to collect and verify all applications. It is estimated that the
reimbursement fund w1ll receive between 600 and 1 ;000 claims or applications per
year.
‘As of ]une 30, 1981 the Certified Shorthand Reporters Fund will have an es-
timated surplus of $112,263, which will be applied to partlally establish the reim-
bursement fund. The board plans to increase fees to the maximum allowed under
‘Chapter 1350 in order to support the board’s operatlon in 1981—82 and to fully fund
the: reunbursement fund.

Excessive Surplus Funds :
‘We recommerid that the ‘Acupuncture Adwsoty Committee adopt a sclzedule of reduced
fees to bring its surplus into conformance with existing law.
Section 128 of the Business and Professions Code states that at the ‘end of any
“fiscal year, no agency within the Department of Consumer Affairs shall ‘have
unencumbered funds in an'amount which equals or exceeds the agency’s operat-
ing budget for the next two fiscal years. Currently, the budget pl‘O]eCtS aJune 30,
1981 surplus in the Acupuncturists Fund that exceeds the maximum amount al-
‘lowed by Section 128. Therefore, we recommend that the Acupuncture Advisory
Committee adopt a schedule of reduced fees in order to bring the fund ] surplus
into conformance w1th exrstmg law.

- Aftorney. Generul Legal Services

- We withhold recommendation: on all of the various agencies’ proposed expendltures for
 Attorney General services. pendmg receiptof addmonal mfonmmon from the Department
of Finance. -

Our analysis of the budget reveals that there is a drscrepancy between the
amount of legal services which the Attorney General is budgeted to provide to the
various agencies in the- Department of Consumer Affairs and the amount of legal
services which the department is budgeted to obtain from the Attorney General.
‘Specifically, the various agencies in the department propose to expend a total of
$4,126,868 for Attorney General services in: the budget year. The Department of
- Justice’s budget, however, indicates that 79,435 hours, or approximately $3,912,174,
worth of attorney services will be provided. This is $214,684'less than what the
. Department 6f Consumer Affairs has budgeted. Because of this discrepancy in the

. Governor’s Budget; we are unable to determine the amount of funds which will
~be: required to meet the legal services needs of the department in 1981-82.

‘We have identified similar problems in other departments’ budgets, and have
requested the Department of Finance to reconcile all-of these discrepancies by
April 1, 1981; This request is discussed in the analysis of the Department of Justice’s
budget (Item'082:001-001). We plan to analyze Consumer ‘Affairs’ proposed ex-
pendltures for Attorney General services after we receive the reconciled data




154 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items 112-163

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continued

from the Department of Finance. Accordingly, we withhold recommendatlon on
the overall department budget request for Attorney General services, pendmg
receipt of additional mformatlon from the Department of Finance.

Understated Examination Cosis

- We recommend that the Department of Finance report during the budget beanngs on the
source of funds for examination ¢osts to be incurred by three boards, as specified.

We have ;dentlﬁed three examination programs where the: Governor’s Budget
does not specify the source of funds needed to administer the examinations. These
three programs are discussed individually below.

1.. Board of Medical Quality Assurance. Phys101an and surgeon hcense apph-
.cants are required to take and pass a national examination. The board is in the
process of developing a license exam to supplement the national exam for persons
seeking licensure as a physician and surgeon in California. This supplemental
exam, the California Licensing Exam (CLEX), will be administered to approxi-
mately 5,000 persons a.nnually, beginning in the budget year. It will test subject
matter not covered in the national exam including human sexuality, genatnc
medicine, nutrition and: child abuse detection and treatment.

‘The board is requesting $32,908 and 1.5 clerical positions for-the increased
workload associated with processing applications for the supplemental -exam.
However, no funds have been budgeted to cover the costs of administering the
exam, These costs typically are incurred for exam copies, score-sheets, site and
equipment rental, proctors’ salaries, exam scoring and notification of exam results.
We recommend that, at the time of budget hearings;.the Department of Finance
identify -the costs of admm1sterxng the supplemental exam and: spec1fy fundmg
sources for such costs.

2. Board of Dental Examiners. The budget mcludes $63,000 to cover the cost
of examining applicants seeking licensure as a dentist: A review of information
provided by the Department of Consumer Affairs indicates that examinations will
cost approximately $84,556 during the budget year, or $21,556 more than the
amount proposed in the budget. We recommend that the Department of Finance
“review the projected cost of these examinations and report on the adequacy of the
proposed funding level. -~

3. Board of Landscape Architects. The Governor’s Budget proposes an ex-
penditure of $49,325 for examination costs for the Board of Landscape Architects.
This is an increase of $14,961, or 44 percent, over the amount appropriated for the
current year. However, ‘a review of examination data provided by the board
reveals that costs for this function will be approximately $83,050 in 1981-82, or
$33,725, over the amount proposed in the budget: The proposed budget for the
board in 1981-82 is $156,782, and the board would not be able to absorb a $33,725
deficiency within its existing resources. We recommend that the Department of
Finance review and comment on this projected shortfall

Bocrd of Accounhncy .

We recommend.a reduction of two posztzons and $62?,5I4 to the Accountancy Fi und on the
’ basls that the proposed new affirmative action program would add llttle to existing efforts
. to increase the niumber of minority accountants (Item 112-001-704). ) )

The State Board of Accountancy licenses and regulates certified public account-
ants (CPAs) and public accountants (PAs) in the state. Currently, approximately
27,000 CPAs and 6,000 PAs are licensed by the board.

For 1981-82, the board is requesting $63,514 to add an equal employment oppor-
tunity (EEO) analyst and a clerical position to its staff in order to implement an




Ttems 112-163 STATE, AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 155

affirmative action program The program s objective is to increase the representa-
tion of minorities in the accounting profession. :

Our analysis indicates that, while it is desirable to facilitate the -entry of minori-
ties into the accounting professm_n the proposed program would accomplish little
in this direction. Specifically, we see.three problems with this request.

1. Broader efforts are underway in both the public and private sector to accom-
‘plish the program’s-objectives.: Because .CPA applicants must satisfy stringent
educational and practical experience requirements and pass a national test before
they can be licensed, over 90 percent of all new licensees are college graduates.
Thus, entry to the accounting profession occurs primarily at the college or univer-
sity level. Most universities and colleges have active affirmative action programs
as a part of their student recruitment effort. The large accounting firms also have
affirmative action recruitment programs (some of which are mandated by federal
laws). A single equal employment opportunity analyst on the board staff would
add little to these existing programs. - -

9. It is not clear what a position assigned to the board could do to accompllsh
the program’s objectives. - Compared with those in a posmon to recruit minorities
for university training in accountancy or for job openings in accounting firms, the
proposed EEO analyst is likely to - have only minimal impact. It would seem ‘that
affirmative action to increase minority representation in this profession can be
promoted more effectively by professional associations and organizations, such as
the California Association of Certified Public Accountants, the American Institute
of Certified Public Accountants, and the various minority CPA associations.

3. Promoting the accounting profession would appear to be inconsistent with
the role and function of the board. The board’s statutory objectives are to regu-
late the accounting profession and to protect the general public from incompeten-
cy and fraudulent practices within the profession. Promotion of the profession
would appear to be an inappropriate role for such a regulatory body. :

For these reasons, we recommend that $63,514 and two positions be deleted
from Item 112-001-704. <

Athletic Commlsslon Costs Exceed Revenue

We recommend enactment of legislation to raise various fees that support the
Athletic Commission’s regulatory activitiés; so that a Cenera] Fund subszdy will
not be necessary:. ’

- The State Athletic Comm1sswn is respons1ble for regulatmg the sports of boxmg,
wrestling and full-contact karate. Revenues, derived from licenses, fees, penalties
and fines, are deposited in the General Fund The commission is supported by a
General Fund appropriation.

" The commission has required & General F und subsidy since 1976-77. Table 1
shows that this subsidy has been increasing steadily, and is projected at $178,347
for 1981-82. The increase in the subsidy is due to the fact that fees to licensees have
not been raised since 1971, causing revenues to remain relatively stable, whlle
expenditures have been nsmg

Table 1 ‘
Revenues and Expenditure of State ‘Athletic COmmlssmn

Do " Estimated  Projected
. . 1977-78 . 1978-79 197980 - 1950-81 198182
Revenue . ; $318,994 - $244604  $305348 - $323,865  $329,908 -

Expenditures....... : . 373,704 362,508 445211 491,746 508,255
Required General Fund Subsndy .......... $54710  $117,904 $139,863 . $167,881 $178,347

As requ1red by the Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act, the commission




156./ STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES o Items 112-163

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continved

has submitted a report to the Legislature on alternative ways to reduce the com-
mission’s dependence on the General Fund. The commission maintains that ad-
justments are being made in fees, renewals, reinstatements, prorated fees and
penalties and that these adjustments will generate an increase in revenue suffi-

cient to avoid the necessity for statutory fee increases. Nevertheless, the Gover- -

nor’s. Budget shows that the commission will still need a General Fund subsidy of
$178,347 in 1981-82 to help finance operating costs of $508,255. Thus, 35 percent
of the commission’s budget will be supported by the General Fund.

- We can find no compelling reason why this particular regulatory actxvrty should
receive a General Fund subsidy. The benefits from the commission’s activities
accrue primarily to those persons associated with the regulated sports—boxing,
wrestling and contact karate—rather than to the general public: Consequently,

_ the costs of providing these benefits should be borne by these persons rather than
by all taxpayers. This is the accepted policy for almost all of the department’s
boards and commissions: For example, while it is recognized that the general
.public derives some benefits from the regulation of doctors, members of this

;- profession support the entire cost of the regulatory agency on the basis that they
are the primary beneficiaries of the program. We therefore recommend  that
leglslatlon be enacted to raise various fees sufficiently to fully support the commis-

. sion’s regulatory activities, and eliminate the need for a General Fund subsrdy

BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

“The Bureau of Automotive Repair is responsible for (1) the registration of
automotive repair dealers, (2) the licensing of official lamp, brake and smog
(device) inspection stations; and (3) the protection of consumers through a pro-

- gram of inspection and complaint handlmg In addition, the bureau is responsible .

. for the operation of the vehicle: emission inspection program in the South Coast
‘Air Basin, in cooperatlon with the Air Resources Board.

Automotive Repair Fund Deficit

We recommend that legislation be enacted to allow the Bureau of Automotive Repan' to
raise various fees in order to maintain its current level of regulatory activities.
- The-budget projects that the Automotive Repair Fund will have a deficit of
$1,533, 438 on June 30, 1982. Revenues to the fund are derived from licensing and
registration fees, penalties and fines. Table 2 shows the status of the Automotive
Repa.lr Fund during the three years covered by the budget

"~ "Table 2’
Automotlve Repalr Fund

* Actual Estimated Projected

o , g - _ 197980 1980-81 1981-82

Accumulated surplus, July 1, adjusted ........... reveerneensne - $2,813,418 $1837926 . $302301
: Revenues : - 3,293,817 3,550,142 3,629,473
Total resources.......... $6,106,735 $5,389,068 $3,931,774
Total expenditures " 4,268,809 5,086,767 5465212
Acéumulated surplus, June 30 .. v oo $1,837,926 $302,301 $—1533438

" The prOJected deficit will become even greater to the extent (1) salary or staff
benefit increases are approved for the budget year, and (2) additional resources
are needed to fulfill the regulation review mandated by Chapter 567 Statutes of

1979 (AB-1111).
To fund the proposed 1981-82 expendrture level of $5,465,212, and thereby avert
" ‘adeficit in the fund, overall revenues would have to be. increased by 422 percent




Items 112-163 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 157

over the amount projected in the budget. This, in turn, would require significant
increases in fees. Even if the bureau maintainsits currentlevel of activities without
any expansion, the deficit at the end of fiscal year 1981-82 would be approximately
$1.2 million, thereby necessitating a 33.3 percent increase in projected revenues.

In order to avert a possible deficit in 'the Automotive Repair Fund, we recomn-
mend enactment of legislation allowing the bureau to raise its various fees. The -
budget indicates that the administration is aware of this projected shortfall and is
seekmg legislation to raise fees. An alternative budget will be proposed in the
spring if such legislation is not enacted. o

Expansion in Automotive Repair Program T

We recommend a reduction of funds for (1) an additional automotive shop in soutlzem
California, and (2) a new complaint disclosure program, for a savings of $173,862 to the
Automotive Repair Fund (Item 115-008-128).

For 1981-82, the bureau is requesting $173,862 to expand program act1v1t1es in
two areas: (1) enforcement, and (2) complaint information disclosure.

1. Automotive Shop. The bureau currently operates an automotive shop in
Sacramento. The shop arranges and documents certain mechanical problems in its
undercover cars. These unmarked cars are subsequently transported to various
licensees for repair, thereby allowing the bureau to determine the accuracy,
competency and honesty of thé licensee’s work. The shop is operated by two staff
members who conduct 80 to 90 undercover operations annually.

For the budget year, the bureau is requesting $95,620 to support an additional
automotive shop in southern California. According to the bureau, there has been
a shift in the location of automotive repair facilities which are being investigated.
Currently, over 60 percent of facilities under investigation are in southern Califor-
nia, indicating the need for a shop in that part of the state. Our analysis indicates
that a second shop would enlarge the bureau’s capacity to conduct undercover
investigations. However, in view of the projected deficit in the Automotive Repair
Fund, we :do not believe that the bureau should expand its activities beyond the
current level. If 'legislation providing sufficient revenues to support the existing
and proposed programs is enacted, the bureau could request funds for a second
automotive shopsin the 1982-83 budget We therefore recommend that the funds
be deleted, for a savings of $95,620.

9. Complaint Information Disclosure. The bureau proposes to initiate a new
-program that would provide consumers, upon request, with: information on a
licensee’s complaint history. The bureau‘anticipates that it will receive 17,000
requests in the budget year, and is requesting 3.8 positions to handle this new
workload.

We question the need for the proposed achvxty The Better Busmess Bureau
(BBB) currently provides “company reports” on automotive repair facilities, upon
request. Thus, the proposed program would duplicate existing efforts. Given this
duplication and the projected deficit in the fund, we recommend that the depart-
ment’s request be denied, for a savings of $78,242.

If the Legislature wishes to provide funding for the complaint disclosure pro-
gram, we would recommend that a statutory appropriation-be made for its sup-
port. Such appropriation could be 1ncluded with any legislation introduced to raise
the bureau’s fees.

Underestimated Sulary Suvmgs

We recommend a reduction of $148,018 in the Bureau of Automotive Repau's budget (Itein
115-008-128) because of underestimated salary savings, for a savings to lhe Automotive Repair
Fund.

The Bureau of Automonve Bepaxr has budgeted $45,537 for salary savings in its




158 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES 4 . Items 112-163

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS-—Continved

Automotive Repan' Program in 1981-82. This is eqmvalent toal? percent vacancy
rate for the currently authorized 138.6 personnel-years. Past experience indicates

that the program’s vacancy rate has been significantly higher than projected. For
1977-78, 1978-79 and 1979-80, the average annual vacancy rate was 5.7 percent of

personnel-years Based on this experience, we estimate that, as a result of salary
‘savings, the bureau’s expenditures for personal services will be $148,018 less than
- requested in 1981-82. We therefore, recommend that Item 115-008-128 be reduced
by this amount.

Temporary Help

We recommend a reduction of $80,679 to the Vehicle: Inspechon Fund (Item 340001 -420}
because of overbudgeting for temporary help for the Vehicle Inspection Program.

The Vehicle Inspection Program is currently authorized $115,679 for temporary

help salary and wages. The program proposes the same level of funding for 1981~

82. .

.. Table 3 shows the a.mounts budgeted for temporary help and actual expendi-
tures during the penod 1977-78 through 1980—81

 Table3 _
Vehicle Inspection Program—Temporary Help

_ oo 1977-78 - 1978-79 - 1979-80 198081
Budgeted Amount ....... $107,500  $107500  $120400  $115,679

Actual Expenditures . 13,085 28,184 18,355 337°

Percent Expended 12.2% 26.2% -15.3% —
2 Actual expenditures through November 1980.

“The table indjcates that the program has consistently required less for tempo-
rary help services than the amount budgeted, causing personal services to be
-overfunded. Based on actual expenditures in prior years, and allowing for un-
foreseen contingencies, we recommend a funding level of $35 000 for temporary
help: This. would result ina reductlon of $80,679.

Improvements in Contractors’ Licensing Board

We withhold recommendation on the budget request for the Contractms State License
- Board, pending further review of operations and receipt of additional mfonmmon from the
Department of Finance.
" During the past four years, the Contractors’ State License Board has had serious
‘workload backlogs in the areas of license application processmg and complaint
" handling. The Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act requires the Contrac-
tors’ Board to submit quarterly reports on the status of complaint and application/
- examination backlogs to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the fiscal

committees. Data from the first quarterly report for 1980-81, as updated orally by - -

board staff, indicates that, as of December 31, 1980, an original license application
required three to six months to be processed. As of March 31, 1980, between four
‘and six months was required ‘to process an original application. The complaint
" backlog has been reduced during the first six months of the current year from
14,777 to 10,190. There were 21,044 complaints backlogged on June 30, 1979.
The budget is proposing an increase of $1,463,275 (11.2 percent) for support of
the board.in 1981-82. In addition, the Division of Administration is requesting an
-additional attorney position for its legal unit, based on workload increases project-
ed for the Contractors’ Board. The budget also acknowledges that.no resources
have been requested for aniticipated data processing and examination cost in-




‘Ttems 112-163 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 159

creases, and indicates that the Department of Finance will propose any necessary
adjustments to the Legislature in the spring of 1981.

-We withhold recommendation on the budget request for the Contractors’ State
License Board, including the attorney position designated for the Division of
Administration legal unit, pending further review and receipt of addltlonal infor-
mation from the Department of Finance: -

Dental Board Investigation Program < -

We recommend that the State Dental Board concentrate on filling five newly: establlsbed
positions in order to strengthen its investigation program. We further recommend that the
probation licensee. investigation program be deleted, for a savings of $51,139 to :the State
Dentistry Fund (Item 125-022-741).

The Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act requires our ofﬁce to report
on the utilization of new positions authorized for support of the Board of Dental
Examiners during the current year. The board was given the authority in the 1980
Budget Act to hire its own investigators, rather than continue to rely on the
Division of Investigation for these services. It was allocated a total of $287,000 for
an unspecified number of positions. Of this amount, $93,000 came from an increase
in the appropriation and the remaining $194,000 came from redirecting the board’s
existing allocation for Division of Investigation, which would no longer be used.

During the current year, the board has established 7.5 positions:and allocated
$12,275 for 1.2 personnel-years of temporary help services. The positions estab-
lished include four investigators, three clerical and a half-time dental consultant.
One clerical pos1t10n is assigned to the board’s application and examination unit,
and the remaining positions comprise the board’s investigation program staff.

. At the time this analysis was prepared, the four investigator ‘positions were
vacant. The delays-in filling these positions have apparently resulted from prob-
lems the board has had in complying with State Personnel Board regulations. Two
clerical positions have been filled, leaving one clerical vacaney in the investigation
unit. The half-time dental consultant position has not been filled pending establish-
ment of a new classification by the State Personnel Board. The temporary help
services are being fully utilized. As a result of delays in filling these positions, the
board has not been able to implement the investigation program authorized by.
the 1980 Budget Act.

- For the budget year, the board is requestmg $51,139 for an additional 1nvest1ga-
tor position. It proposes to expand its investigation program to include routine
compliance: checks of probationary licensees. A similar program is conducted by
the Board of Medical Qua.hty Assurance for probatlonary physician and surgeon
licensees.

We do not question the merit of conductmg routine investigations of probation-.
ary licenses. However, given the board’s inability to fill current positions in a
timely manner; and-the difficulties-it has encountered in inaugurating its basic
investigation program, it appears premature to augment the staff and expand the
program’s scope: For these reasons, we recommend that the board concentrate its
efforts on implementing its basic inyestigation program; the probationary license
investigation program' should be deferred for at least one year until the basic
program has been established and stabilized. Accordingly, we recommend dele-
tion of the additional posmon, for a savmgs of $51,139 to the State Dentlstry Fund

Dental Auxnllunes Generate Fee Revenue For State Dentistry Fund

- We recommend that supplemental report language be adopted requiring the Boaid of
Dental Examiners to lower fees for the radiation safety.examination program, so that revenue
generated from exam fees will not exceed the cost of administering the program.

Business and Professions Code Section 1656 requires the Board of Dental Exam-




160 / "STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items 112-163

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continved

iners to conduct an examination in radiation safety. Licensed dentlsts and dental
auxiliaries must pass this exam in order to lawfully operate dental radiographic
equipment. Dentists are licensed by the Board of Dental Examiners and the
- revenue generated from their license fees is deposited in the State Dentistry Fund.
Dental Auxiliaries, which includes registered dental assistants and: hygienists,
come under the jurisdiction of the Committee on Dental Auxiliaries, an advisory
.- committeeé to the Dental Board. License fees collected from dental auxxhanes are
deposited into the State Dental Auxiliary Fund.. =~ -

In 1981-82, 9,200 persons are expected to take the radiation safety exam. Of these
9,200 examinees, it is estimated that 8,400, or 91 percent, will be dental auxiliaries
and 800, or 9 percent, will be dentists. The Dental Board currently charges a $10
exam fee, which is the maximum amount allowed by statute. Consequently, the
fee will generate $92,000 in revenue for the State Dentistry Fund during 1981-82.

The Dental Board expends approximately $63,000 to administer the exam. Thus,
the $10 fee results in an annual surplus of $29,000. This surplus revenue is deposited
- in the State Dentistry Fund, even though 91 percent of the revenue is generated
fromn dental auxiliaries.

Given the excess of revenues over expenditures, we recommend that supple-
mental report language be adopted directing the Dental Board to lower the fees
for the radiation safety.exam so that exam revenues do not exceed costs a.ntl no
surplus revenue is generated. :

'Embclmers Fees Support Funeral Directors’ Program

We recommend that legislation be enacted directing the Board of Funeral Dlrectors and
Embalmers to adjust license fees so that annual revenue derived from each license group
reflect the annual amount expended for each group, We further recommend that the board
report by October 1 of each year to the Department of Consumer Affairs on revenue received
and funds emended for each group.

The Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers regulates two- distinct and
separate license groups: funeral directors and embalmers. Regulatory activities on
behalf of both groups are funded from the State Funeral Directors and Embalm-
ers’ Fund which derives its revenues primarily from hcensmg fees collected from
each group.

Informatlon provided by the Department of Consumer Affau's shows that annu-
al fees collected from funeral:directors account for approximately 43 percent of
the board’s revenue, yet 83 percent of the board’s annual expenditures are for
funeral director-related activities. Embalmer fees comprise approximately 46 per-
cent of the board’s annual revenue, while only 17 percent of the board’s budget
supports embalmer-related activities. (The remaining 11 percent of the board’s
annual revenue is derived from surplus money investments.)

We do not believe it is equitable for one licensee group to contmually subsxdlze '
_the activities provided to another licensee group. Accordingly, we recommend
that legislation be enacted requiring the board to adjust licensee fees and submit
annual reports to the Department of Consumer Affairs indicating that revenues

collected from each of its two license groups reflect the amount expended on
behalf of each group. Such legislation would be consistent with Chapter 1234,
Statutes .of 1971 (Section' 17846 of the Business and Professions Code), which
addresses a similar situation within the Board of Behavioral Science Examiners.
Because license fees for both funeral directors and embalmers are presently at the
statutory maximum level, legislation mayalso be needed to increase the maxlmum
or to prov1de for new fee categori-




Items 112-163 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 161 -

Need for a New Program Not Substantiated

We recommend that funds for a new Report Review program be deleted because the
existence of a problem which the program would address has not been documented, for a
savings of $46,100 to the Geology and Geophysics Fund (Item 134-034-205).

The Board of Registration for Geologists and Geophysicists is requesting $46,100
in 1981-82 to establish a Report Review program. The total program costs include
funding for one engineering geologist position and associated operating expenses.
The board licenses and regulates approximately 4,545 geologists, engineering
geologists and geophysicists. It receives about 30 complaints a year, and has not

- revoked or suspended any licenses to date.

Many cities and counties in California require that a geological survey be submit-
ted and accepted before they will issue a building permit. Effective January 1, .
1979, the Board of Registration for Geologists and Geophyswlsts adopted a pohcy
requesting that cities and counties forward .to the board copies of inadequate

. reports. To date, very few reports have been received. The board believes that the
local geologists charged with rev1ewmg the reports may be discouraged from
forwardmg such reports by their supervisors or administrators. The board, there-
fore, is proposing to visit the cities and counties, review files and search for in-
competent reports.

Our analysis of the board’s proposal indicates that the program may be a prema-
ture response to a possibly nonexistent problem. The board has not provided the
. Legislature with any evidence to indicate that, in fact, inadequate and/or incom-

plete reports are being accepted for filing by local agencies. Nor has the board
a.nalyzed why local governments have not sent many reports. Thus, no information
-is available to indicate that a significant problem warranting state involvement
exists.

‘Without evidence documenting the problem, the proposed solution does not

appear to be justified. On this basis, we recommend eliminating funding for the
Report Review program, for a savings of $46,100.

Overbudgeimg of Evidence Costs

We recommend a reduction of $15,000 to the Contmgent Fund of the. Board of Medical
Quahty Assurance (Item 138-042-758) because evidence costs have been overbudgeted.

~The Board of Medical Quality Assurance has indicated-to-us that the operating "~ = - 7

expense .category of “evidence” is overbudgeted by approximately $15,000. Ac-
cordingly, we recommend reducing this category appropriately, for a savings of
$15, 000 to the Contingent Fund of the Board of Medical Quality Assurance.

'I'ax Preparers Program . _
We recommend enactment of legislation to eliminate the Tax Preparem Program.

Registration, not licensure. Commercial tax preparers are not licensed in Cali- -

fornia, nor do they have to pass any examination to demonstrate their qualification
and competency to render tax preparatlon service. The Tax Preparers Program
only requires commercial tax preparing firms or individual proprietors to register
with the department and post a bond. Persons working for-tax preparing firms,
however, are not required to be registered. In 1979-80, approximately 13,500 firms
or individual proprietors were registered. The department estimates that there
are approximately 13,000 employees of tax preparing firms who are not registered.

Nonjurisdictional complaints.; - The program was initiated to protect the public
from potentidl abuses in the commercial tax preparation industry. Enfor¢ément
of the Tax Preparers Act depends entlr'ely on the nature and number of complaints
by consumers. Complaints frequently arise when consumers are audited by the
IRS or the Franchise Tax Board. Table 4 shows the number of registrants and the
number of complaints received from 1974-75. Complaints as a percentage of total
registrants has consistently been low.

981685




162 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES  Items 112-163

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS+Continued

Table 4
Tax Preparers Program
Registrants and Complaints Received

197475 197576 19077 19778 I9BT9 197980

Registrants 10000 11,000 12000 12200 ~ 12627 13500
Complaints FECEIVE ennrrrerrecsseseororsonenns 60 183 267 3n 257 256
Percent of complaints to registrants...  0.6% 17% 22% . - 30%  20% 1.9%
Disciplinary action...........ommmermmirnenee 3 9 13 21 16 -

According to the department, the majority of complaints do niot fall under:the
program’s jurisdiction and are related to (1) failure by registrants to perform
services, and (2) fee disputes. The number of disciplinary actions taken against
registrants has also been small. Since 1974-75, the department has denied a total
of 16 applications to register and revoked or suspended 21 registrations.

The existing program does not protect consumers against unqualified practltxon-
ers. Moreover, consumers may very well consider registration to indicate certifica-
tion by the state. Certification would imply a minimum level of competence on
the part of the licensee. Thus, the current program may have an illusory effect on
consumers, and may even cause them to be less v1g11ant in selecting practitioners
than they would be otherwise.

Currently, the program is staffed with one administrator and three clerical
personnel; who are responsible for issuing new and renewing existing registrations
annually. The initial registration fee is $50, and firms have to pay a fee based on
the number of employees. Because of the limited level of enforcement activities,
the program has experienced a growing fund surplus, estimated to be $930 290 by
the end of the current year.

The registration program is funded by the Tax Preparers Fund whlch is continu-
ously appropriated. The budget proposes a $1 in lieu appropriation for the pro-
gram in 1981-82. This would effectively eliminate the activities of the program.
Because the program provides no real protection to the general public, we believe
this action is warranted, and recommend that the Legislature enact leglslatlon
abolishing the program. -

The budget projects the Tax Preparers Fund will have a surplus of $930,290 at
the end of the current year. If legislation is introduced to repeal the program, the
Legislature ‘may wish to include provisions to dispense of this surplus such as by
provndmg arebate to registrants or by transferring it to the unappropnated surplus
in the General Fund .

Cooperchve Developmem Progrqm :

__ We recommend that four new positions in ‘the Division of Consumer Services (Item
163-064-001) which have been requested to expand the cooperative development program be
authorized on a limited-term basis through June 30, 1983. We further recommend the adop-
tion of supplemental report language directing the department to evaluate the program and
report to the Legislature by March 1, 1953.

The Division of Consumer Services is requesting -$131,797 for four positions to
expand the cooperative development program in 1981-82. Currently, the program
is staffed with one government program analyst. The expanded program will
promote the formation and development of food buying clubs and cooperatives
in local communities throughout the state. The program will also work through the
Interdepartmental Cooperative Coordinating Committee, to promote other types
of ‘cooperatives in the areas of housing, production and energy. Technical assist-




Items 112-163 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 163

ance and information will be provided to groups interested in forming coopera-
tives.

Cooperative buying helps to lower consumer costs. However, once consumers
become more aware of the probable benefits of cooperatives, the division’s role
in promoting cooperatives should decline in significance. We support the division’s
request for four additional positions but recommend that the positions be ap-
proved for a limited term of two years through June 30, 1983. We further recom-
mend the adoption of the following supplemental report language: “The Division
of Consumer Services shall conduct an evaluation and report to the Legislature on
the effectiveness of the Cooperative Development Program by March 1, 1983.”

Senior Discount Program

We recommend that the department comment during budget hearings on why it has
chosen to provide senior discount cards, rather than establish guidelines for the uniform
distribution of a standardized card. We further recommend adoption of supplemental report
language directing the department to report on alternative methods to provide and distribute
the discount cards after the Senior Discount Program expires on December 31, 1952.

The Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act requires our office to report
on the implementation and administration of the Senior Discount Program, estab-
lished under Chapter 31, Statutes of 1980 (AB 1248).

The program’s objective is to provide technical assistance to communities to
facilitate the development of local discount programs. The Department of Con-
sumer Affairs is required to instruct appropriate local groups on the roles and
responsibilities associated with the implementation of community discount pro-
- grams. Chapter 31 also authorizes the department to “adopt guidelines to provide
for the development of the uniform distribution of a standardized discount card”
to any community wishing to participate.

It further requires the department to evaluate the program and report to the
Legislature on or before July 1982. The provisions of Chapter 31 will expire De-

. cember-31, 1982.

The Senior Discount Program has been established within the Division of Con-
sumer Services. Currently, the program is staffed by one graduate student assistant
and two other employees. According to department staff, the program is currently:

¢ Preparing a senior discount manual, which is now in draft form;

¢ Designing and in the process of printing senior discount identification cards;

o Forming an advisory committee which will provide technical assistance to

local communities on how to set up senior discount programs.

In addition, the program will be conducting workshops on how to set up dis-
~ count programs. The department anticipates an initial order of about 50,000 iden-
tification cards, to be distributed to participating local communities durmg the

- current year.

For 1980-81, the program is supported by $75,000 from the General Fund. The
department has also been awarded a grant from the U.S. Department of Education
for. $63,546 to implement an Ethnic Senior Discount Program. Of this amount,
$50,000 will be expended in the current year, and $13,546 will be expended during
the first three months of the budget year. The project’s objective is to develop and
organize senior discount programs for ethnic minority senior citizens.

Because the program was only established in November 1980, it is too early to
comment on its achievements. It appears that the program is generally complying
with the provisions of Chapter 31. However, we question whether the department
should be the agency to actually prov1de identification cards to participating-
communities. The department is authorized by Chapter 31 only to establish guide-
lines for the development of a uniform distribution of a standardized card. While
the development of a statewide card would encourage the use of a standardized




164 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Items-112-163

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continved

card, distribution of the cards, appears to go beyond the authorlty granted to the
department in the statute.

We recommend that the department comment during budget hearings on the
reasons why it has chosen to provide identification cards rather than establish
guidelines for the uniform distribution of standardized discount cards. We further .
recommend the adoption of the following supplemental report language: “The
departmient shall, in its evaluation report to the Legislature, as required by Chap-
ter 31, Statutes of 1980, propose alternative methods for continuing the provision
and distribution of identification cards after the Senior Discount Program expires
on December 31, 1982.”

Annual Vs. Biennial License Renewal

We recommend the adoption of supplementa] report language directing the Department
of Consumer Affairs to report to the Legislature on or before December 1, 1981, on the
feasibility, desirability and associated costs and savings of converting the license renewal
process from an annual to biennial basis.

Of the various regulatory agencies that compose the Department of Consumer
Affairs, approximately 35 percent renew licenses annually, while approximately 55
percent renew licenses every two years. A few of the agencies combine annual and
biennial renewal procedures, and one board renews licenses every four years.

Our preliminary analysis indicates that there is a potential for significant ongo-
ing savings by renewing licenses on a biennial rather than annual basis. For this
reason, we recommend that the following supplemental report language be adopt-
ed: “The department shall report on or before December 1, 1981, on the feasibility
and desirability, including associated costs and savings, of having those boards
which presently renew licenses on an annual basis convert to a biennial license
renewal system.”

Overtime Savings

We recommend (a) a reduction of $53,372 to the Consumer Affairs Fund (Item 163- 06'4
702) because a less costly method for compensating overtime exists, (b) the addition of an
accounting technician, for an increase of $15,709, and (c) the adoption of supplemental
report language requiring the director of the Department of Consurner Affairs to authorize,
where feasible, compensatory time off, rather than cash compensation, for overtime work.

The department is requesting an overtime blanket of $69,975 in salaries and
$16,740 in benefits for its division of administration. In a separate proposal, the
department is requesting $4,176 in overtime salary for a proposed new position.
This brings the division’s total overtime request for salaries and benefits to $86,716.
This represents an increase of $76,716 over the current year appropriation of
$10,000. The division indicates it has consistently exceeded its overtime appropria-
tion, and has used.salary savings to fund the deficiency.

Our review of information provided in support of the request reveals that it is
overstated. We recommend the following five actions, which would result in a total
net reduction of $37,663 to the Consumer Affairs Fund.

1. Delete overtime for new positions. The division is requesting $39,341 to
support a proposed additional budget analyst position. This request includes $4,176
in projected overtime salary. In contrast to the division’s proposal, we believe the
addition of a new position should decrease, rather than increase, overtime expend-
itures. Accordingly, we recommend deletlon of the $4,176 in overtime salary for
this new position..

2. Reduce overtime when new posltlons are added. - As we discussed above, the
division is requesting authorization of an additional budget analyst. Currently,
there are four analysts and a supervisor position in the budget unit. We believe




Items 112-163 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 165

that the new position should reduce the total amount of overtime needed for the
unit. Based on a review of the 1979-80 overtime schedule, this additional position
should enable the unit to reduce its overtime expenditures by $6,938 in the budget
year.

3. Add new position when cost ef[" cient. Our review of the D1v1510n of Admin-
istration’s overtime request indicates that the accounting technician classification
in the accounting unit is working an amount of overtime equal to nearly 85 percent
of one personnel-year. Because employees are compensated for overtime. in cash
at a rate of one and one-half times the hourly salary per overtime hour worked,
it is more cost-effective to add an accounting techncian position and eliminate this
classification’s overtime expense. Such action would result in overtime savings of
$17,394. This savings, however, must be offset by an increase of $15,709 for the new
accounting assistant technician, for a net savings of $1,685 in the budget year.

4. Use Compensatory time ’off when feasible. Rule 132 of the State Personnel
Board states that, “when compensatory time off is not practicable, the appointing
authority may authorize cash compensation.” Qur review of the division’s over-
time work schedule for 1979-80 indicates that many individuals have “peak” over-
time schedules and could take compensatory time off in slower periods, rather
than receive cash compensation for overtime, which has been the department’s
practice. We also identified positions which could receive compensatory time off
as well as cash compensation, rather than just cash compensation. By authorizing
and encouraging compensatory time off, rather than cash payments for these
employees, our analysis indicates that the overtime request for 1981-82 could be
reduced by $9,580. For this reason, we recommend supplemental report language
requiring the department to authorize the use of compensatory time off, where
feasible, rather than cash compensation for overtime work.

5. Reduce benefit payments. The division’s total overtime request also in-
cludes benefits computed at 30 percent. According to the Public Employees
Retirement System, however, overtime benefits are paid for social security only
and should be computed at 6.65 percent. By recomputing benefits at 6.65 percent,
and accounting for overtime salary reductions as recommended in the preceding
four items, the amount appropriated for govertime benefits should be reduced from
$16,740 to $1,456, for a reductlon of $15.984.

One-Time Approprmhons Not Deleted

‘We recommend a reduction of (1) $38,067 to the Employment Agencles Fund (Item
130-026-180), and (2) $21,500 to the Board of Registered Nursing Fund (Item 151-052-761),
on the basis that one-time only appropriations should not be continued in the budget year.

(1) In the current year, the Bureau of Employment Agencies was allocated
-$33,750 for a one-year special investigation enforcement program with the Fair
Employment Practices Commission. A review of the bureau’s proposed budget
indicates that $38,067, which is the amount authorized for the current year adjust-
ed for price increases, has erroneously been included in the bureau’s 1981-82
‘budget proposed. We, therefore, recommend that $38,067 be deleted from the
bureau’s budget.

(2) The Board of Registered Nursmg was allocated $20,000 in the current year
for developing a nurse-midwife examination. The board now indicates that the
$20,000 allocated for this purpose will not be sufficient, as the cost for developing
the exam has increased to $55,000. Therefore, the board is requesting an additional
$35,000 in the budget year to complete development of the exam. A review of the
board’s proposed budget, however, indicates that $21,500 which is the amount
authorized in the current year adjusted for price increase, and $35,000, the addi-
tional amount being requested to completed the exam, are both included in the
board’s 1981-82 budget. This brings the total amount available for exam develop-




166 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 163

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—Continved

ment to $76,500, rather than $55,000. Therefore, we recommend that $21,500 be
deleted from the board’s budget.

Unjustified Contractual Services Funds

We recommend reductions in four items for proposed contractual services expenditures
which are not justified, for a total savings of $164,771. We further recommend that future
budget requests not use a “miscellaneous” category for contractual service requests.

Our analysis indicates that four of the agencies have proposed expenditures in
the contractual services category which lack adequate justification. Specifically,
appropriations are being requested on a “miscellaneous” basis with no specific
project(s) identified. We recommend reductions, therefore, in four items, as
shown in Table 5.

Table 5
Department of Consumer Affairs
Recommended Reductions
Based on Unjustified Contractual Services Requests

Item Agency Amount
340-001-420 Bureau of Automotive Repair—Vehicle Inspection Program ............... $120,000
138-042-310 Psychology Examining Committee 3,000
138-042-758 Board of Medical Quality Assurance ..... 39,051
163-064-702 Department of Consumer Affairs, Division of Administration ........... 2,720

We further recommend that supplemental language be adopted requesting that
in future budgets, the department identify and justify 1nd1v1dual projects and not
use.a “miscellaneous” category.

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS—CAPITAL OUTLAY
Item 163-301 from the Con-

sumer Affairs Fund Budget p. SCS 87
‘Requested 198182 ...l et esene e $62,400
Recommended approval ...... : 46,800
Recommended reduction ' 15,600

. ] Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS v page

1. Minor Capital Outlay.  Reduce by $15,600. Recommend reduc- 166
tion of proposed funds for building alterations for handlcapped
access.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend Item 163-301-702 be reduced by $15,600 to delete funds. for previously
approved project.

The budget proposes $62,400 for minor capital outlay for the Department of
Consumer Affairs. The funds are proposed for alterations to the Consumer Affairs
building in Sacramento to provide access for the physically handicapped.

The Consumer Affairs building is composed of the main structure located at 1020
“N” Street and an annex, located at 1021 “O” Street, connected to. the main
building by enclosed bridges at each floor above the first floor. The requested




Item 170 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 167

funds include (1) $15,600 to augmert previously appropriated funds for installa-
tion of a. ramp and automatic doors at the erntrance to the main building, (2)
$10,800 to modify variations in floor elevation and reduce door-closer effort, and
(3) $36,000 to modify all restrooms in the main building to provide handicapped
access. The proposed modifications must comply with handicapped access regula-
tions to be adopted in the Administrative Code. The department’s request is based
on an accessibility report prepared by the Department of General Servwes , Space
Management Division.

- Our analysis indicates that the $15,600 proposed to augment $50, 000 appropnat-
ed in the Budget Act of 1978 for construction of a ramp at the entrance to the
Consumer Affairs building is not needed. The Office of State Architect received
bids for construction of the ramp on January 6, 1981. The low bid for the work was
$46,976. Consequently, this portion of the project can be undertaken using existing
funds and there is no need to provide an additional amount for the ramp. We
recommend that the related $15,600 be deleted from this item. The remaining
funds of $46,800 will provide needed improvement to provide access for the mobil-
ity impaired and we recommend approval.

State and Consumer Services Agency
DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

Item 170 from the General

Fund ; Budget p. SCS 88
Requested 1981-82 ................... SRR I aiierieens $7,635,153
Estimated 1980-81.....cc.ccuiiriniiiinniricsinnineriseeseninis - 5,963,255
Actual 1979,—80 evetesererenshestereasetnaeriaarreaseetessessanraatteneesasasassrsrnsreniresrate 2,481,181 *

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary

increases) $1,671,898 (+28.0 percent) ‘_ ,
Total recommended reduction ...l ' "None

.® Represents ﬁve-months funding. The remaining seven months funding is shown in the budget of the
Department of Industrial Relations (Item 835).

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Fair Employment and Housing enforces. laws which pro-
mote equal opportunity in housing, employment, and public accommodations.
These laws prohibit discrimination on the basis of race, religion, creed, national
origin, ancestry, sex, marital status, physical handicaps, medical condltlons related

" to cancer, and age over 40. The department was created effective January 19, 1980,

by the Governor’s Reorganization Plan No. 1. Previously, the program existed as
the Division of Fair Employment Practices in the Department of Industrial Rela-
thIlS

“-The department seeks to achieve its obJectlves through the following three
programs. .

1. Prevention and elimination of discrimination in employment and bousmg,
which seeks to promote equal opportunity and to improve social relationships by
preventing and eliminating discrimination in employment and housing,

9. The Fair Employment and Housing Commission, which (a) establishes pol--
icy; procedures, and regulations for purposes of fulfilling the objectives of the
department and (b) holds hearmgs to adjudxcate dlsputes involving discriminato-

' ry practices.




168 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 170

DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING—Continved

- 8. General administration, which provides budget, accounting, personnel, and
other administrative support services to the program.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval,

The budget proposes an appropnatlon of $7,635,153 from the General Fund for
support of the department in 1981-82. This is $1,671,898, or 28.0 percent, above
estimated current-year expenditures. This amount will increase by the amount of
any salary or staff benefit increases approved for the budget year.

- As:shown in Table 1, the department proposes a total budget-year expenditure,
including federal funds, of $10,854,549, an increase of $1,430,685, or 15.2: percent
over estimated current-year expenditures.

Table 1
Department of Fair Employment and Houslng
Budget Summary

Estimated  Proposed Change
1980-81 1981-82 Amount - Percent

Funding .
General Fund $5,963,255 $7,635,153 $1,671,808 - 28.0%
Federal funds 3,460,609 3219396  —-241213 —7.0%
Totals . $9,423,864 $10,854,549 $1,430,685 . 15.2%
Program :
Administration $1,036,625 $1,050,525 $13,900 1.3%
Personnel-years ; : 21 216 06 -
. Prevention-and elimination of dxscnmmatlon in ‘
employment and housing ... 8,104,523 9,508,633 1,404,110 - 173
Personnel-years........ 202 2448 428
Fair Employment and Housing Commission ... . . 282,716 395,391 112675 399
Personnel-years 7 : 104 34
Special adjustment —100,000 . —100,000
Personnel-years —15 <15
Personnel-years : 230 2753 . 453

Under terms of a contract, the department processes d1scr1mmat10n cases for the
federal Equal Employment Opportunity Commission. The department expects
federal reimbursement for such cases to decrease by $241,213, or 7.0 percent, in

the budget year. The decrease is due to a carry-over of $505,107 in federal funds .

from 1979-80 to the current year, which artificially increases the current year
expenditure amount. :

The department’s net increase is due primarily to (l) the proposed addltlon of
45.5 positions to meet mcreasmg workload, (2) the opening of a new field office
in Los Angeles, and (3) expansion of field offices in Oakland, San Jose, Ventura,
and San Bernardino. The new office will provide additional service in.an area
where there is a high concentration of mlnorlty employment and will be near the
origin of discrimination complaints. .

The proposed new positions are based on workload pro;ectlons and standards
developed from the department’s new management information system. Staffing
needs, however, have been reduced by $100,000 because the department intends
to increase case-processing productivity by 1.5 personnel-years in 1981-82. Actual
workload trends, as of December 31, 1980, indicate that the department’s current-
year and budget-year workload projections are accurate and that the proposed
new positions are warranted .




Item 171 . STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 169

State and Consumer Sefvices Agency
OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL

Item 171 from the General

Fund o o : Budget p. SCS 91
Requested 1981-82 ......... eesessr e stesetsedomeseniemtesestieonisees s e $3,770,771
Estimated 198081 ...........ovoceeereeerreereeeressreneen e 3,730,114

Actual 197980 ..........iooiieieniees et es et eanis 2,948,561

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary '
increases) $40,657 (+1.1 percent) :

Total recommended reduction .........cccoeiieiiceeieeeinreeesrensesenivenee $448,941

' ‘ i . Analysi.é
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page

1. Data Processing Development. Reduce by $1,299. Recommend . 171
deletion of proposed. data processing position because the needed
services can be obtained from another state agency at less cost. :

2. Arson* Detection and Control Training.. Reduce by $258,717. - Rec- 171

- ommend reduction of personnel services relating to an expiring
- federal .program.

3. Public Fire Safety Enforcement Reduce by $28 727, Recommend 173
deletion of position relating to enforcement of fire safety standards
because existing positions are vacant and productivity will increase.

4. Plan-Check Services. Reduce by $41,776. Recommend reduction 174
in personnel services to reflect reduced workload in Los Angeles.

5. Hazardous Materials Program. Reduce by $302,872. Recommend 174
deletion of three positions and general expenses associated with the
Hazardous Materials program because the related training can be
conducted by .other emergency response personnel. ,

6. Operating Expense. Reduce by $45550. Recommend deletlon of 174
unjustified general operating expenses.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Office of the State Fire Marshal is responsible for the protection of life and

property from fire. It does this by:

« Developing, maintaining and enforcing fire safety standards for all education-
al and institutional facilities, public assembly facilities, organized camps, build-
ings over 75 feet in height, and all state-owned/occupied structures. - =

o The developing, maintaining -and enforcing controls for portable fire extin-
. guishers, explosives, fireworks, cargo tanks used in. the transportation of ﬂam—
mable liquids, decorative matenals fabrics and wearing apparels.

Office activities are carried out through two programs. The first program; Public
Fire Safety, consists of (1) enforcement, and: (2) analysis and development. The
second program, Administration, provides policy guidelines and administrative
support. to' the Public Fire Safety program. Table 1 shows the Fire Marshal’s
program expenditures, funding sources, positions; and proposed changes. Reim-
bursements are decreasing due to expiring federal programs administered by the .
‘Fire Marshal. Public fire safety expenditures are decreasmg due to reduced data
processing development expenditures.




170 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 171

OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL—Continued

Table 1
Office of the State Fire Marshal
Budget Summary

Actual  Estimated l’roposeH Change '

Programs 197980 199081 19182 ~ Amount Percent

Public fire safety .........ccommiinansins $4,148945  $5,126,590° $5,005200  —$121.300°  —=24%
Administration—distributed (503,131) (631,456) (645,384) (13,928) (2 2)

v Totals . $4,148,945 ' $5,126,500  $5,005,290 - —$121,300 —2.4%

Funding Sources ) : ' :

General Fund ..ol $2,948,561  '$3,730,114 - $3,770,771 i $40,657 1.0%
Federal Trust Fund.. 16,750 - -~ 17,000 -— o =17,000 —=100.0
Reimbursements .......c.emreninn. .. 1,183,634 1,379,476 - = 1,234,519 144,957 . : 105

Totals: : $4,148945 $5,126,590 - $5,005,290 - —$121,300 —24%

Personnel-Years ..........ccmrmecnnences 109 126.4 1244 -2 ~16%

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

. The budget proposes an appropriation of $3,770,771 from the General Fund for
support of the Office of the State Fire Marshal in 1981-82. This is-an increase of:

$40,657 or 1.1 percent above estimated current year expenditures. This amount

will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the

budget year. Table 2 summarizes the fundmg changes proposed by the budget in

- 1981-82.
: Table 2 . .
Office of the State Fire Marshal
1981-82 Budget Changes.
General Federal Reim- -
. Fund Funds =~ bursements Total
1980-81 Expenditures, Revised .......cccourriivns $3,730,114 $17,000 $1,379,476 $5,126,590
1. Baseline changes —45955 - =17,000 .. —144957 ~207,912
2. Program changes : : : T :
a. Data processing development/Fire v
Service Training and Education Pro- . ) i
gram : . 23,250 - - 23,250
" b. Arson and explosives investigation ...... 34,635 — — 34,633
c. Publi¢ fire safety enforcement ............. oo 08797 - - 28,727
1981-82 Expenditures, Proposed ...................... 3770771 - —_ 1,234519 < 5,005,290
Percent change : +1 1% . —100.0% ~10. 5% “=2.4%

The proposed. 1.1 percent increase in General Fund expendltures reﬂects a
baseline reduction of $45,955 due to discontinuation of a Department of General
Services contract for data processing: This reduction is partially offset by increased
expendltures for salary and benefits, and increased expenditures for regulation
review. In addition, the budget requests appropriations from the General Fund for .
three program changes: the data processing development ($23,250), increased
- arson and explosion investigations ($34,635), and higher expenditures for safety
inspections ($28,727).

The $144;957 reduction in reimbursements antlmpated in the budget year re-
flects completion of a one-time project funded by the Office of Criminal Justice
and Planning using federal funds provided under the Omnibus Crime Control and
Safe Streets Act, during the current year. The reduction also reflects termination




Item 171 STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 171

of an Intergovernmental Personnel Act Grant, which was provided for the pur-
pose of increasing the number of women and minorities in the fire service,

Data Processing Development

-We recommend deletion of $41,315 for personal services associated with a proposed data
processing analyst. Further, we recommend an augmentation of $40,016 for operating ex-
penses to continue a data processing contract. This will result in a net savings of $1,299 in
1981-82 and $17,393 annually thereafter.

The budget proposes $41,315 for salary and benefits related to the establishment
of one associate data processing analyst position. This person would be responsible
for:

1. Developing. and programming the California Fire Information Reporting
System (CFIRS).

2. Maintaining and revising the office’s licensing, schedulmg and time reporting
systems.

3. Developing a program to automate the clerical/ adm1mstrat1ve functions for
the Fire Service Training and Education Program (FSTEP). These functions cur-
rently are performed manually.

In addition, the budget requests an increase in operating expense of $15,000 for
data processing development. These augmentations would enable the office to
cancel a contract for data processing development services provided by the De-
partment of General Services, for a savings of $55,016.

Establishing the new position and ¢anceling the contract with the Department
of General Services (DGS) will result in increased costs of $1,299 in 1981-82 and
$17,393 in each year thereafter. The Fire Marshal has not indicated any problems
with the service provided by DGS that would justify an increase in expenditures.

In view of the data processing services available in DGS, there is no apparent
reason to establish data processing program/development capabilities in the State
Fire Marshal’s office.. We, therefore, recommend that the office continue the
existing contracts with General Services, and that funding for the proposed posi-
tion be deleted.

Arson Detection and Conirol Training :

We recommend a $28,717 reduction for personal services related to an expiring federal
program.

The budget includes $28,717 from the General Fund for a fire service training
specialist II to provide arson detection and control training under a program
funded through the federal Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act.

The Arson Detection and Control Training program was previously financed 90
percent by the federal government and 10.percent by the state government, with
expenditures totaling $178,889 in federal fiscal year 1980. Federal support for this
program has declined. In 1980-81, expenditures under the program are expected
to total $85,872. No federal money is anticipated in 1981-82.

The State Fire Marshal previously assigned a deputy state fire marshal III to
provide support for this program, at a General Fund cost of $27,012. During the
current year, this position was reclassified to a fire service training specialist II, at
a General Fund cost of $17,426. In 1981-82 all of the fire service training specialists’
time would be devoted to'the arson detection and control training.

With the termination of federal support, the arson detection and control train-
ing program, in effect, becomes a new state program, since 100 percent of its
funding would come from the General Fund. Seventeen training sessions of local
fire officials and district attorneys (lasting four to five days each) are anticipated
in calendar year 1981. This is a maximum of 85 days of actual training with the
entire time of a fire service training specialist IT (at a cost of $28,717) devoted to




172 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 171

OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAI.—Continued

this program. This workload does not support continuing this position. Moreover,
the Fire Marshal can schedule this training on a priority basis from remaining
resources. Course instruction materials have already been developed for this pro-
gram and could be distributed to interested parties upon notification. Further-
more, arson and bomb investigators, who presently provide arson instruction,
could instruct courses as the need develops: Accordingly, we recommend the
deletion of $28,717 for personnel specifically related to thls program

Arson and Bomb Investigation
We recommend approval.

The budget requests $34,635 for an additional arson and bomb investigator
position in order to increase the office’s inspection capability.

Health and Safety Code, Section 13107, requires the office to investigate every
explosion or fire in a state-mandated property or in'an area where there is no
legally organized fire protection agency, whenever arson or attempted arson ‘is
suspected Additionally, upon request from a local fire jurisdiction, the State Fire
Marshal is authorized to provide arson detection and investigation training for
local personnel.

The Fire Marshal presently has nine field investigators, each of which is ass1gned _
a multi-county territory. Table 3 shows the number of investigations conducted
and personnel assigned to arson and bomb inquiries during the past three years.
The reduction of one position in 1979-80 was due to the retirement of one investi-
gator and the subsequent loss of that position pursuant to Section 20 process when
it was not filled within nine months due to the anticipated passage of Proposition
9.

Table 3
State Fire Marshal
«r$non and Bomb Investigations Conducted

1977-78 1978-79 1979-80

Number of new investigations 353 343 ) 298
Number of investigators 10 10 9
Average new investigations per investigator.........cc.uvrressssrises 35 4 33

The arson and bomb unit is unable to handle all of the requests for trammg and
assistance which it receives. For example:

e In 1979, 11 requests from local authorities for investigation assistance, and 78
requests for assistance in investigation of fires or explosions on state-mandated
properties or in prime jurisdiction areas were denied due to lack of manpow-
er.

e In 1980, 18 requests for training, three local requests for 1nvest1gat1ve assist-
ance, and 92 requests for investigative -assistance in connection with fires or
explosions on state-managed properties or in prime jurisdiction area, were
denied due to lack .of manpower.

The average caseload which an investigator can handle is between 20 and 30
cases. Consequently, our analysis indicates that current workload is sufficient to
justify a new investigator position, and we therefore, recommend that this request
be approved. :




Item 171 STATE AND GONSUMER SERVICES / 173

Public Fire Safety Enforcement
We recommend deletion of a new position requested for enforcement of fire safety stand-
ards, for a General Fund savings of $28,727.
The budget requests $28,727 for an additional deputy state fire marshal II posi-
tion to conduct plan reviews of new construction and to do field inspections.
* The Fire Marshal is responsible for enforcing fire safety standards (1) where
there are no local authorities charged with this responsibility, (2) in the case of
state-owned/occupied buildings, and (3) when requested to do so by local authori-
ties. These responsibilities are carried out by a network of deputy state marshals
assigned to specific areas within the state. In the last three fiscal years, the office
performed 11,330, 13,627, and 16,360 inspections, respectively. Thus 1nspect10ns
are growing at an annual average rate of 20 percent.
Our analysis indicates that the proposed position is not justified for two reasons:
1. The office recently has begun to automate its inspection scheduling system.
One of the justifications for doing so was that it would result in a 12 percent
increase in field staff productivity, or the equivalent of 2.4 deputy state fire mar-
shal positions in the inspection program. This projection was based on a limited
test of the proposed inspection scheduling system. Before additional personnel are
requested, the new inspection scheduling systems, due on line in 1981-82, should
be given a full field test in order to assess the productivity increase.
-2. As.Table 4 shows, the Fire Marshal has not been able to fill the deputy fire
-marshal II positions already authorized. In fact, the vacancy rate has averaged 12.8
percent during the three-year period from 1977-78 to 1979-80. Thus, it is not clear
that the requested new position. could be filled.
Because the need to add an additional position at this time has not been demon-
strated, we recommend deletion of $28,727.

Table 4
State Fire Marshal
Deputy State Fire Marshal lls:
Filled Vs. Authorized Positions

1977-78 1978-79 1979-80

‘Positions authorized 34 35 928
Positions filled : 314 289 24.2
Positions unfilled 26 6.1 38
Percent of authorization 76% 174% " 13.6%

Portable Fire Extinguishers Field Inspection and Enforcement

We recommend approval of .two positions for increased field inspection of portable fire
extinguishers and enforcement of standards.

Chapter 888; Statutes of 1980 (SB 1309), increased the fees charged by the Fire
Marshal for issuing (a) licenses to firms engaged in the business of servicing,
charging, or testing any portable fire extinguisher, and (b} certificates of registra-
tion to personnel servicing, charging or testing any portable fire extinguisher.
Expressed legislative intent was that the increased revenues be used to support
additional personnel to enforce fire extinguisher standards.

. The Fire Marshal anticipates an additional $83,000 in revenues during 1980-81
and 1981-82 as a result of the increased fees, bringing total income to $163,000. This
will be sufficient to fund the requested positions during the two fiscal years. Our
analysis indicates, however, that revenues will not be sufficient to cover the future
costs associated with these two positions. This is because the fees for issuing li-
censes and certificates are set at a flat rate, while salary and benefits will increase.
. Over time, this could require General Fund support for the positions. Thus, while




174 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES Item 171

OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL-—Continued

we recommend approval of the proposed deputy state fire marshal II positions as
being in conformance with legislative intent, we recommend that the Fire Marshal
regularly review the fee structure to assure a balance between revenues and
expenditures.

Plan Check Services

We recommend a reduction of $41,776 in personnel services, to reflect reduced Worlrload
in Los Angeles.

The Fire Marshal has budgeted $1,234,519 in reimbursements, including $87 158
from the Office of State Architect for technical review of bulldmg plans to assure
compliance with fire safety codes.

The State Architect has informed the Fire Marshal that it intends to reduce the
number of requests for plan check services in Los Angeles. The Fire Marshal’s staff
has indicated that the OSA work in Los Angeles accounts for most of the workload
assigned to a deputy state fire marshal IIl. Given the reduction in workload for this
position, we recommend that it be deleted, for a $41,776 savings in personnel
services.

Hazardous Materials Program

We recommend a reduction of $302,872 for three positions and related operating expenses
associated with the Hazardous Materials program because other emergency response person-
nel can carry on the training program.

The budget requests :$302,872 to fund three fire service training specialist TII
positions and related expenses to continue the Hazardous Materials program.

The Hazardous Materials program was established in 1980-81 for purposés of
training local and state emergency response personnel in the proper method of
handling hazardous material accidents and emergencies. Hazardous materials in-
clude chemicals and other substances that pose a probable health or safety hazard.
The Fire Marshal spent the first six months of fiscal year 1980-81 developing
courses. Fire Marshal staff indicate that training is scheduled at the Highway
Patrol Academy near Sacramento during the balance of this fiscal year.

The Supplemental Report to the 1980 Budget Act, Item 121, states “It is legisla-
tive intent that the three new fire service training specialist III positions related
to the Hazardous Materials program be limited to one year.” The Fire Marshal
maintains that it would take three years to train 2// emergency response personnel
in hazardous materials handling. This three-year proposal was rejected by the
Legislature last year when the three positions were limited to one year. The Fire
“Marshal has not provided any additional information that would justify continuing
this program beyond the period envisioned by the Legislature in enacting the 1980
Budget Act.

Other emergency response personnel such as the California Highway Patrol,
Caltrans, and firefighters in major metropolitan areas still have access to hazadous
materials training curriculum developed by the State Fire Marshal. These person-
nel should be able to carry on the necessary training. The need to continue the
program in the State Fire Marshal’s office has not been demonstrated: Conse-
quently, we recommend deletion of the $302,872 associated with continuing the
program in the State Fire Marshal’s office.

Equipment Expense

We recommend deletion of $45550 for unjustified operating expenses, :

The Fire Marshal has budgeted $4,800 for miscellaneous equipment expense in
1981-82. Table 5 shows that this office has cons1stently spent more than the amount
budgeted for equipment. ,




Item 173 ‘ STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES  / 175

Table 5
State Fire Marshal
Budgeted Vs. Actual Equipment Expenditures

N _ 1978-79 197980 1980-81*
Amount budgeted for equipment ..... .. $6,000 $6,000 $4,800
Actual expenditures for equipment .......... - 10,124 - 20218 50,350
Expenditures above the budgeted amount......cccuvuviviin. $4124 ' $14,273 " $45550

¢ This reflects estimated equipment expense sirice actual expense is not known at this time.

 According to staff; the unbudgeted equipment purchases have been funded by
transferring money from another expense category, principally general expense.
In fiscal year 1980-81, the Fire Marshal was able to fund an additional $45,550 from
other expense categories to fund the: purchase of four Xerox copiers at a cost of
$35,133, and five gas detectors at a cost of $7,517. .

These unbudgeted equipment purchases in the current year are one-time ex-
penses and should not be part of the baseline budget. The Fire Marshal’s budget,
however, includes an amount equal to these one-time expenditures in the other
general expense categories. Since these funds have not been needed for general
expense purposes, including them in the budget overstates the office’s need for
General Fund support, and reduces the Legislature’s control over how state funds
are spent. Consequently, we recommend deletion of $45,550 from this item.

State and Consumer Services Agency
FRANCHISE TAX BOARD

Item 173 from the General

Fund - v Budget p. SCS 94
Requested 198182 ..ooviovverreisieesiaesssiseisssesssssssssessesnenseres e . $78,881,493
Estimated 1980-81....... 72,954,174 °
Actual 1979-80 ......... 74,549,389

Requested increase (excludmg amount for salary

increases) $5,927,319 (+8.1 percent) )
Total recommended TedUuction .........c..uveriiinioninreeecneeeinrensinen .. $1,340,000

5 The Govemor s Budget shows a 1980-81 ﬁgure of $85,154,239. This amount, however, includes $12.2
million for the émployer withholding program, which was transferred from Franchise Tax 